Monitoring summary report for Ningbo Innopower Hengda Metal Products .
Co.,Ltd amfori ()

MONITORING ID: 22-0138762-3 frade vt purpose
Monitored Party amfori ID Address

Ningbo Innopower Hengda Metal 156-037577-000 DongYang Village, ShiQi Street,
Products Co.,Ltd HaiShu District,, Ningbo City,

Zhejiang Sheng, China

Monitoring Activity Monitoring Type Monitoring Partner
amfori Social Audit - Follow-up Monitoring TOV SUD
Manufacturing

Monitoring Start Date Closing Meeting Finished Date Submission Date
12/09/2023 12/09/2023 20/09/2023
Expiration Date Announcement Type

29/09/2024 Semi Announced

Site Site amfori ID

Ningbo Innopower Hengda Metal 156-037577-002
Products Co., Ltd

This is an extract of the online Monitoring Result, generated on 21/09/2023, and is only valid as an acknowledgement
of the result. To see all the details, review the full monitoring result, which is available on the amfori Sustainability
Platform - The English version is the legally binding one.

amfori does not assume any liability with regard to the compliance of this extract, or any versions of this extract, with the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 (General
Data Protection Regulation).

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the amfori consent.© amfori, 2021

OVERALL RATING

] Mo [
A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System C

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection A

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective

. A
Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination A
PA 5: Fair Remuneration A

PA 6: Decent Working Hours D _
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety A _
PA 8: No Child Labour A _
PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers A _
PA 10: No Precarious Employment A _
PA 11: No Bonded Labour A _
PA 12: Protection of the Environment A _
PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour A _
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of lead auditor: Wendy Wang; APSCA membership number: CSCA21700046

Name of team auditor (if applicable): Nil

Name of observers, translators, trainees, advisors/consultants (if applicable): Nil

Monitoring partner name: TUV SUD

Audit schedule details: The audit is planned for 1 auditor x 1 day on September 12, 2023.
Announcement Type: Semi-Announced

This audit is Follow up audit, only five performance areas was covered: PA1, PA2, PA5, PAG, PATY.

Business partner information: The audited factory named Ningbo Innopower Hengda Metal Products Co., Ltd (Uniform
Code of Social Credit: 9133020376453650X4) was located at Dongyang Village, Shiqi Street, Haishu District, Ningbo,
Zhejiang, China. The factory was established on October 12, 2004. The factory was specialized in the manufacturing of
gas heater, patio heater, gas bbq, etc. The main production processes included metalworking, welding, assembling and
packing.

Audited location information: The factory currently used most area of 1F and whole area of 2F/3F of one 3-storey building
(1F was used as warehouse, 2F was used as office, assembling and packing, 3F was used as warehouse), used one flat
building as metalworking and welding. The factory did not provide dormitory and canteen to employees.

There were many buildings in the audited location and all the buildings belonged to Ningbo Yinzhou Hengda Machine
Parts Co.,Ltd, the part area of 1F of the shared building was used by the Ningbo Jianying. The auditee rented the area
from landlord with independent business license, the lease contract was provided, no any worker or management
exchanging was observed, so this audit only covered the areas used by the auditee.

Operating shifts and hours: The regular working hours of all employees were 8 hours per day and 40 hours per week. The
regular working days of workers were 5 days from Monday to Friday per week and generally had 8 hours overtime on
Saturdays. All workers fixed rest on Sundays. No obvious peak/off season in the factory.

All employees worked in one shift (8:00-11:30, 12:30-17:00) and would have max 2 hours overtime on weekdays.

Time recording system: The factory used electronic attendance system to record working hours of all employees.

Salary payment details: All employees were paid by hourly rate and the wages were paid in cash by the 20th of each
month for the preceding month.

Worker number information: On the audit day, there were total 74 workers working in the factory, that included 53
production workers (31 males and 22 females) and 21 non-production employees (14 males and 7 females) and 8 of them
are management staffs. There were 36 domestic migrant workers (23 males and 13 females) from other provinces of
China and no foreign migrant worker in the factory. The factory did not have young worker, pregnant worker, seasonal
worker, temporary worker, disabled worker, or home-based worker. The factory also did not have other special group
workers such as interns, apprentices, contractor workers etc.

Good practices: Nil.

Worker organization details: The factory did not have trade union; however, three worker representatives were elected by
workers.

Circumstances:

1. There was no agency or contractor used by the factory, and no government waivers and collective bargaining
agreement were provided during the audit.

2. No inconsistencies between time records and production records were observed.

3. Remark: There is Personal Information Protection Law in China. Hence, the personal information of employees is
removed from the uploaded documents.

Summary of findings: In this audit, non-compliances were observed in four performance areas, please refer to PA1, PA2,
PAB, PA7 for details.
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Living wage calculation: # For living wage, the data on GLWC website was not used, but the calculation method still
follows Anker’s methodology. The data were mainly manually collected through local market investigation and worker
interview by auditor.
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SITE DETAILS

Site Site amfori ID
Ningbo Innopower Hengda Metal 156-037577-002
Products Co., Ltd

GICS Classification

Sector Industry Group Industry
Consumer Staples Household & Personal Products Household Products

Sub Industry
Household Products

amfori Process Classifications GS1 Classifications
N.A. N.A.

NACE Classification Water Stress Situation
N.A. N.A.
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METRICS

Key Metrics
Total workforce 74 Workers
Legal minimum wage in local currency 2,280 Monthly
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site 2,610 Monthly
Calculated living wage in local currency 2,409.24 Monthly
Total sample 7 Workers

Other Metrics

Male workers 45 Workers
Female workers 29 Workers
Permanent workers - Male 45 Workers
Permanent workers - Female 29 Workers
Temporary workers - Male 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Female 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Male 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Female 0 Workers
Management - Male 6 Workers
Management - Female 2 Workers
Apprentices - Male 0 Workers
Apprentices - Female 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Male 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Female 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Male 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Female 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Male 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Female 0 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Male 23 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Female 13 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Male 0 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Female 0 Workers
Workers hired directly - Male 45 Workers
Workers hired directly - Female 29 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Male 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Female 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Male 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Female 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Male 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Female 0 Workers
Pregnant workers 0 Workers
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Workers on parental leave - Male 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Female 0 Workers
Sample - Male 4 Workers
Sample - Female 3 Workers
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FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System

Site: Ningbo Innopower Hengda Metal Products Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-037577-002

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system

to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oas [

Finding

The factory had established social responsibility
management manual and procedure documents,
appointed social compliance management
representative, but issues were observed in some
performance areas, such as PA2, PA6, PA7.
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Question: 1.4 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

Per the document review, the factory had
established procedures regarding production
planning, but per the management interview, the
factory did not conduct production cost calculation,
per the document review and worker interview, the
excessive overtime was detected in sampled
months.

Through management interview, they understood
the production rate and date of delivery, but the
factory did not consider the compliance of workers’
working hours during the production capacity
planning, so this question was rated as partially. It
violated BSCI Code of Conduct.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
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Site: Ningbo Innopower Hengda Metal Products Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-037577-002

Question: 2.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee builds sufficient competence among
managers, workers and workers representatives to successfully embed responsible practices in the

business operation?
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Finding

Per the interview, interviewed workers’
representative was not clearly aware of BSCI
values and principles, but per the factory tour,
document review and the interview, the factory
posted the BSCI Code of Conduct in workshop,
and relevant training was provided for the
employees on February 28, 2023, so this question
was rated as partially. It violated BSCI Code of
Conduct.

PA 6: Decent Working Hours
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Site: Ningbo Innopower Hengda Metal Products Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-037577-002

Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with
the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

The time records of March, May and July 2023
were sampled to review. The factory normally
arranged max the 2-hour overtime work on regular
working days and 8 hours on Saturday. Per
document review, management interview, worker
and worker representative interview, the factory
had established working hour control policy, and
worker claimed that all the overtime work is
arranged on voluntary basis, they were willing to
conduct overtime work to earn more money.
However, it was noted that all sampled workers’
monthly overtime hours exceeded local law limit of
36 hours overtime per month in sampled months,
max was up to 44 hours in March 2023, 40 hours in
May 2023 and 50 hours in July 2023. The sampled
workers were from metalworking, welding,
assembly and packing section.

Because the working hour control policy
established by the factory was not implemented
effectively, and all sampled workers’ overtime
exceeded legal limits in all sampled months, so this
question is rated as no. This violated PRC Labor
Act (1995), Article 41.

WMET RT2023F3H . 5 Af17 AMEEeR . T
TEFZATE A RS et et , B mE s
BT L ARIE R L BEE G . ATARRT
HEERH , TN HET TeHzEsEs . @ LEFR
BINUEERE B ITRY , A RS H T I TAEAFRER
EEZ R

B2 R IMETEE R TIEATE s BRY BAngea)
BT L ik BAnpises R HIRH L FRAE20235F
3 HiER44:) 8 , 202355 HiEF 404 8440202357
RirE|50/ 0t EEEHIFR TR TET , I5E .
(HAEFIAAE A -

EH I HER LeHzHEsm A B 2 . B
¥ B TRIANEEET B TE AT HhiF AERBIT M E K .
B AT TE R A& =

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety
Site: Ningbo Innopower Hengda Metal Products Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-037577-002
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Question: 7.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee observes occupational health and safety
regulations applicable for its activities?

Finding

The factory had established the occupational health ~ T[ 3 7 @B EBA S  HEASDH
and safety management system and complied with ~ EAFSIRIHEREZ 2N  BEREARIT LATH)
most of the sections of occupational health and FIEE=

safety regulations, but some non-compliance

issues were identified as below.

Question: 7.3 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee regularly carries out risk assessments for
safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions?

Finding

Per the factory tour, there was noise in workshop, RIBAEE . FERRE . RIEHFZILRD
per the document review and the interview, the P, I e AARRsr TRl eERNE®E
factory did not provide occupational hazard factor -

test for the workstation with noise. (Regulation on BT RERbEERERN . FeERERTE
Supervision and Control of Occupational Health in EEEHIR RS-

Workplaces (2012), Article 20). BT IR R amE R R TR . FTEAl
It was unable to determine if the workers need to MAEAATE -

conduct occupational health examination, as no

occupational hazard factor test was conducted.

(PRC Law on Prevention and Control of

Occupational Diseases (2002) Amendment (2018),

Article 35).

The factory did not provide the measure to protect

the health of employees, so this question was rated

as no.

Question: 7.7 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee implements engineering and administrative
control measures to avoid or minimise the release of hazardous substances into the work environment,
keeping the level of exposure below internationally established or recognised limits?

Finding

Per site tour, it was noted that no secondary WA . T FEERMEEDITE R E
container and safety label were available for the EHELIFE , EEWHHKN T MSDS - RIES
chemicals used in workshop, but the MSDS was TBE . HEELEHRYE . I 27T HERER
posted on site. (Regulations on Dangerous EEME . WFERFEABIEFEE R

Chemical Safety Management (2002), Amendment ~ MSDS#E24t | B MIRHIEH SRS -
(2011), Article 20 and (The Regulation For

Chemical Usage Safety in Work Place, Article 14))

As per document review, factory tour and the
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Finding

interview, the factory had established the
regulations on the use and management of
chemicals, the chemical using training record was
provided, MSDS was provided, so this question
was rated as partially.

Question: 7.11 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee confirms that the equipment and buildings

used for production are stable and safe?

Finding

Through document review, the factory only
provided fire safety certificate and building structure
safety certificate of one 3-storey building for review.
No fire safety certificates and building structure
safety certificates of one flat building was provided,
though factory tour, no obvious structure safety
issues were found for the building, per the
interview, hose buildings were constructed in about
2017, no third-party building structure inspection
report and fire equipment inspection report were
provided. This violated the PRC Construction Law
(1998), Amendment (2011), Article 61; PRC Fire
Protection Law (1998) Amendment (2009), Article
13.

The factory only provided fire safety certificate and
building structure safety certificate of one building,
did not provide the relevant files of the other
building safety, so this question was rated as
partially.
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